
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 
      
      ) Master Docket Case No. 19-CV-01717 
      ) 
In re: WATTS COORDINATED   ) Judge Andrea R. Wood 
PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS   ) 
      ) Magistrate Judge Sheila M. Finnegan 
      ) 
 

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO 
In re: Watts Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings, Case No. 19-CV-01717,  

 
To:  See attached Service List.  
  
 Please take notice that on February 16, 2024, we caused to be filed with the Clerk of the 
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, MOTION FOR LEAVE TO 
FILE PORTIONS OF CERTAIN DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DEPOSE FBI AGENTS 
REGARDING ALLEGATIONS OF AGENT MISCONDUCT PROFERRED BY 
PLAINTIFFS’ DISCLOSED WITNESSES UNDER SEAL.  
  
 Please take further notice that on Thursday, February 22, 2024 at 9:15 a.m., I will present 
the above-described motion before Magistrate Judge Sheila M. Finnegan in courtroom 2214 of the 
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, 219 S. Dearborn St., Chicago, IL 
60604.   
    
 

       Respectfully Submitted,  
 
       /s/ Kelly M. Olivier        .  
       One of the Attorneys for Defendant Officers   
 
 
 
Andrew M. Hale 
Kelly M. Olivier 
William E. Bazarek 
Anthony E. Zecchin 
Jason M. Marx 
Hannah Beswick-Hale 
HALE & MONICO, LLC 
53 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 334 
Chicago, IL 60604 
Phone: 312-870-9646 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I hereby certify that on February 16, 2024, I electronically filed the attached Notice of 

Motion with the Court’s CM/ECF system, which simultaneously sent an electronic copy of the 

same to all counsel of record. 

 

         /s/ Kelly M. Olivier           . 
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SERVICE LIST  
Jonathan I. Loevy 
Arthur R. Loevy 
Joshua A. Tepfer 
Russell R. Ainsworth 
Scott R. Rauscher 
Theresa H. Kleinhaus 
Sean Starr 
Wallace B. Hilke 
Gianna Gizzi 
Loevy & Loevy 
311 N. Aberdeen, 3rd Floor 
Chicago, IL  60607 
jon@loevy.com 
arthur@loevy.com 
josh@loevy.com  
russell@loevy.com  
scott@loevy.com 
tess@loevy.com 
sean@loevy.com 
hilke@loevy.com 
gizzi@loevy.com  
valerie@loevy.com 
martinez@loevy.com  
 
Attorneys for Coordinated 
Plaintiffs 
 
Brian P. Gainer 
Monica Burkoth 
Lisa M. McElroy 
Alezza Mian 
Johnson & Bell, Ltd. 
33 W. Monroe St., Suite 2700 
Chicago, IL  60603 
gainerb@jbltd.com 
burkothm@jbltd.com 
mcelroyl@jbltd.com  
miana@jbltd.com  
miltonr@jbltd.com 
atwatert@jbltd.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant:  
Ronald Watts 

Joel Flaxman 
Kenneth Flaxman 
Kenneth N. Flaxman, P.C. 
200 S. Michigan Ave. 
Suite 201 
Chicago, IL 60604 
jaf@kenlaw.com 
knf@kenlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Coordinated 
Plaintiffs 
 
Eric S. Palles 
Sean M. Sullivan 
Yelyzaveta Altukhova 
Ray Groble 
Mohan Groble Scolaro, PC 
55 W Monroe, Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60603 
Phone: (312) 422-9999 
Fax (312) 422-5370 
epalles@mohangroble.com   
ssullivan@mohangroble.com 
lisaa@mohangroble.com    
groble@mohangroble.com   
frocco@mohangroble.com  
fwinfrey@mohangroble.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant: 
Kallatt Mohammed 
 
Timothy P. Scahill 
Steven Borkan 
Borkan & Scahill, Ltd. 
Two First National Plaza 
20 South Clark Street 
Suite 1700 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 
TScahill@borkanscahill.com 
sborkan@borkanscahill.com  
Elena@borkanscahill.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant: 
Calvin Ridgell 

Terrence M. Burns 
Daniel J. Burns 
Paul A. Michalik 
Daniel M. Noland 
Katherine C. Morrison 
Elizabeth A. Ekl 
Dhaviella R. Harris 
Reiter Burns, LLP 
311 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 5200 
Chicago, IL  60606 
tburns@reiterburns.com 
dburns@reiterburns.com  
pmichalik@reiterburns.com  
dnoland@reiterburns.com 
kmorrison@reiterburns.com 
eekl@reiterburns.com 
dharris@reiterburns.com 
mavitia@reiterburns.com  
dneville@reiterburns.com  
 
Attorneys for Coordinated 
Defendants: 
 
City of Chicago (and all 
supervisory CPD personnel) 
 
James Vincent Daffada 
Thomas More Leinenweber 
Michael J. Schalka 
Kevin E. Zibolski 
Michael J. Schalka 
John Robert Stortz 
Leinenweber Daffada & 
Sansonetti, LLC 
120 N. LaSalle St., Suite 2000 
Chicago, IL 60602 
jim@ilesq.com 
thomas@ilesq.com 
mjs@ilesq.com 
kevin@ilesq.com 
jrs@ilesq.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants: 
Cadman and Spaargaren 
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